Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 10,031

Represented as:

Current lease liabilities 5,868
Non-current lease liabilities 4,163

10,031

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets
The associated right-of-use assets for property, machinery and motor vehicle leases were measured

at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease

payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There were no

onerous lease contracts that would have required a significant adjustment to the right-of-use assets at

the date of initial application.

Annual Report  2019 61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(iv) Adjustment recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019
The adoption of HKFRS 16 affected the following extract of items in the consolidated statement of

financial position at 1 January 2019:

Before
adoption

1 January 2019
Adoption of

HKFRS 16

After
adoption

1 January 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 30,681 (4,286) 26,395
Prepaid land lease payments 1,313 (1,313) –
Right-of-use assets – 10,465 10,465
Deferred income tax assets 1,111 29 1,140

33,105 4,895 38,000

Current assets

Prepaid land lease payments (included in trade

and other receivables) 39 (39) –

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 4,163 4,163
Obligations under finance leases 3,107 (3,107) –
Deferred income tax liabilities 560 – 560

3,667 1,056 4,723

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 5,868 5,868
Obligations under finance leases 1,870 (1,870) –

1,870 3,998 5,868

Equity

Retained earnings 117,651 (198) 117,453

(v) Lessor accounting
The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under

operating leases as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

GROWN UP GROUP INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group

controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with

[…]

GROWN UP GROUP INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED96

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

12 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic (loss)/earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares deemed to be in issue during the years ended 31 December 2018 and

2019.

Pursuant to the shareholders’ resolution passed on 30 May 2019, the directors of the Company are authorised to

allot and issue a total of 829,990,000 ordinary shares credited as fully paid at par by way of capitalisation of the sum

of HK$8,299,900 standing to the credit of the share premium account upon the Listing (the “Capitalisation Issue”)

(Note 30).

On 28 June 2019, the shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Company

issued a total of 170,000,000 shares at a price of HK$0.5 per share for a total proceeds (before related fees and

expenses) of HK$85,000,000.

The weight average number of ordinary shares used for the calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share has been

retrospectively adjusted for the effects of issuance of shares of the Capitalisation Issue.

2019 2018

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to the owners of the Company

(in HK$’000) (29,500) 27,119

Weighted average number of shares deemed to be issue

(thousands of shares) 917,096 830,000

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (expressed in HK cent per share) (3.22) 3.27

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share presented is the same as the basic (loss)/earnings per share as there were no

potentially dilutive ordinary shares issued during the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2019.

Annual Report  2019 97

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Machinery,
furniture,

fixtures
and office

equipment
Motor

vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

1 January 2018
Cost 33,860 8,864 39,595 10,156 92,475

Accumulated depreciation (11,355) (6,691) (35,622) (5,955) (59,623)

Net book value 22,505 2,173 3,973 4,201 32,852

Year ended 31 December 2018
Opening net book value 22,505 2,173 3,973 4,201 32,852

Additions – 800 2,046 778 3,624

Depreciation (Note 8) (1,022) (908) (1,981) (1,409) (5,320)

Disposal (40) – – – (40)

Exchange realignment 52 (42) (437) (8) (435)

Closing net book value 21,495 2,023 3,601 3,562 30,681

31 December 2018
Cost 33,872 9,622 41,204 10,926 95,624

Accumulated depreciation (12,377) (7,599) (37,603) (7,364) (64,943)

Net book value 21,495 2,023 3,601 3,562 30,681

GROWN UP GROUP INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED98

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Machinery,
furniture,

fixtures
and office

equipment
Motor

vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2019
Opening net book value,

as previously reported 21,495 2,023 3,601 3,562 30,681
Adoption of HKFRS 16 (Note 2.2) – – (1,012) (3,274) (4,286)

Opening net book amount, as restated 21,495 2,023 2,589 288 26,395
Additions – 189 733 – 922
Depreciation (Note 8) (871) (975) (1,033) (151) (3,030)
Disposal – – – (137) (137)
Exchange realignment (41) – (115) – (156)

Closing net book value 20,583 1,237 2,174 – 23,994

At 31 December 2019
Cost 32,395 9,808 39,705 5,651 87,559
Accumulated depreciation (11,812) (8,571) (37,531) (5,651) (63,565)

20,583 1,237 2,174 – 23,994

Depreciation for the year ended 31 December 2019 of approximately HK$1,789,000 and HK$1,241,000 (2018:

HK$2,944,000 and HK$2,376,000) were included in “Cost of sales” and “Administrative expenses” in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, respectively.

As at December 2019, land and buildings with net book value of approximately, HK$20,583,000 (2018:

HK$21,495,000) were pledged to certain banks to secure bank borrowings as set out in Note 28.

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Annual Report  2019 99

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

14 LEASE

This note provides information for leases where the group is a lessee.

(a) Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position
The consolidated statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

31 December
2019

1 January
2019*

HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets
– Leasehold land (Note 17) 1,276 1,352
– Buildings 8,764 4,827
– Motor vehicles (Note 13) 2,027 3,274
– Machinery (Note 13) 408 1,012

12,475 10,465

Lease liabilities
Current 7,125 5,868
Non-current 5,001 4,163